
 

 

COOR SERVICE MANAGEMENT HOLDING AB; CORP. ID NO. 556742-0806. 

Head office: Coor, 164 99 Kista, Knarrarnäsgatan 7, Kista, Sweden. Tel: +46 10 559 50 00, info@coor.com, www.coor.com 

Third quarter of 2021 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

January–September 2021 period 

• 

• 

• 

• 

GROUP EARNINGS SUMMARY 

   

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Group earnings summary (SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Net sales 2,428 2,297 7,203 7,102 9,691 9,591

 Organic growth, % 5 -7 2 -7 -1 -7

 Acquired growth, % 1 2 1 2 1 2

 FX-effects, % 0 -3 -1 -2 -1 -2

Adjusted EBITA 150 140 456 403 610 556

Adjusted EBITA-margin, % 6.2 6.1 6.3 5.7 6.3 5.8

EBIT 105 89 308 236 390 318

Income for the period 69 58 203 141 252 191

Cash conversion, % 158 160 84 103 94 108

Earnings per share, SEK 0.7 0.6 2.1 1.5 2.6 2.0

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

See page 30 for definitions and calculations of key performance indicators. Items affecting comparability are presented in Note 3

INTERIM REPORT Q3 JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2021
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CEO’S COMMENTS  

VALUE-ADDING ACQUISITIONS, ORGANIC 

GROWTH AND STRONG EARNINGS   

ORGANIC GROWTH AND STRONG 
OPERATING PROFIT  

HIHGHLY SATISFIED EMPLOYEES AND 
CUSTOMERS CONTRIBUTE TO NEW 
BUSINESS 

GOLD RATING AND CONTINUED HIGH 
SUSTAINABILITY AMBITIONS 

VALUE-ADDING ACQUISITIONS 

WELL-POSITIONED FOR THE FUTURE 
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OUR OPERATIONS IN THREE DIMENSIONS 
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BUSINESS RESPONSIBILITY 

SALES AND EARNINGS  

  

Third quarter (July–September)  

Key performance indicators 

(SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales 2,428 2,297 7,203 7,102

 Organic growth, % 5 -7 2 -7

 Acquired growth, % 1 2 1 2

 FX effects, % 0 -3 -1 -2

Adjusted EBITA 150 140 456 403

Adjusted EBITA-margin, % 6.2 6.1 6.3 5.7

EBIT 105 89 308 236

EBIT-margin, % 4.3 3.9 4.3 3.3

Number of employees (FTE) 9,312 9,022 9,312 9,022

Jan-Sep Jul-Sep 

Net sales (SEK m) 

Adjusted EBITA (SEK m) 

Net sales  

by country (LTM) 

Net sales  

by type of contract (LTM) 

Net sales  

by type of service line (LTM) 

Net sales  

by customer segment (LTM) 
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Full period (January–September) 

FINANCIAL NET AND PROFIT AFTER TAX 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

CASH FLOW  

 

Cash conversion, % 

 

Leverage, times 

Financial net (SEK m) 2021 2020

Net interest, excl leasing -31 -33

Net interest, leasing -6 -8

Borrowing costs -3 -3

Exchange rate differences 1 -1

Other -4 -3

Total financial net -44 -48

Profit before tax 264 187

Tax -61 -46

Income for the period 203 141

Jan-Sep 

31 Dec 

Net debt (SEK m) 2021 2020 2020

Liabilities to credit 

institutions 144 342 241

Corporate bond 1,000 1,000 1,000

Leasing, net 299 340 328

Other 1 35 33

1,444 1,717 1,603

Cash and cash 

equivalents -122 -345 -396

Net debt 1,322 1,372 1,207

Leverage, times 1.6 1.8 1.6

Equity 2,119 2,068 2,079

Equity/assets ratio, % 35 33 34

30 Sep 

Cash conversion 

(SEK m)
2021 2020 2020

Adjusted EBITDA 807 756 756

Change in net working 

capital 16 254 133

Net investments -64 -77 -70

Cash flow for 

calculation of cash 

conversion 

758 933 818

Cash conversion, % 94 123 108

Rolling

12 mth. jan-dec 
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CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIPS  

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE QUARTER 

• 

• 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE PERIOD 

• 

• 

Customer satisfaction index 
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SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

ORGANISATION AND EMPLOYEES 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES  

EMPLOYEE MOTIVATION  

HEALTH AND SAFETY  

Distribution of employees (FTE) at the end of the 
period 

     

Equal opportunities (gender distribution of 
managers) at the end of the period 

 

Employee motivation index (EMI) 

 

Total recorded injury frequency (TRIFR) 
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY 

AMBITION  

Target to reduce Scope 1 and 2 greenhouse gases by 50 
per cent 

Reduction of Scope 3 greenhouse gases  

Science Based Targets initiative 
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SCOPE 1  

SCOPE 2 

SCOPE 3  

Reduction of CO2e from vehicle fleet (Scope 1) 

Reduction of CO2e from our premises (Scope 2) 
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SWEDEN 

THIRD QUARTER (JULY–SEPTEMBER)  

FULL PERIOD (JANUARY–SEPTEMBER)  

Key performance indicators 

(SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales 1,164 1,158 3,546 3,629

 Organic growth, % 1 -9 -2 -8

 Acquired growth, % 0 5 0 5

 FX-effects, % 0 0 0 0

Adjusted EBITA 119 106 377 350

Adjusted EBITA-margin, % 10.2 9.1 10.6 9.6

Number of employees (FTE) 4,728 4,434 4,728 4,434

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

Net sales (SEK m) 

 

 

Adjusted EBITA (SEK m) 
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NORWAY 

THIRD QUARTER (JULY–SEPTEMBER)  

FULL PERIOD (JANUARY–SEPTEMBER)  

Key performance indicators 

(SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales 603 495 1,708 1,554

 Organic growth, % 16 -13 6 -10

 Acquired growth, % 4 0 3 0

 FX-effects, % 2 -9 1 -8

Adjusted EBITA 43 33 119 90

Adjusted EBITA-margin, % 7.1 6.6 6.9 5.8

Number of employees (FTE) 1,403 1,482 1,403 1,482

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

Net sales (SEK m) 

 

 

Adjusted EBITA (SEK m) 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

0

200

400

600

800

Q4
-19

Q1
-20

Q2
-20

Q3
-20

Q4
-20

Q1
-21

Q2
-21

Q3
-21

Quarterly LTM

0

40

80

120

160

200

0

10

20

30

40

50

Q4
-19

Q1
-20

Q2
-20

Q3
-20

Q4
-20

Q1
-21

Q2
-21

Q3
-21

Quarterly LTM

                      

     
 

share of consolidated  

net sales 

 



 

    

 COOR SERVICE MANAGEMENT HOLDING AB │INTERIM REPORT:  JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2021 12 (31)  

DENMARK 

THIRD QUARTER (JULY–SEPTEMBER)  

FULL PERIOD (JANUARY–SEPTEMBER)  

Key performance indicators 

(SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales 508 487 1,480 1,444

 Organic growth, % 6 3 6 2

 Acquired growth, % 0 0 0 0

 FX-effects, % -1 -3 -4 0

Adjusted EBITA 23 21 80 61

Adjusted EBITA-margin, % 4.6 4.4 5.4 4.2

Number of employees (FTE) 2,158 2,088 2,158 2,088

Jan-Sep Jul-Sep 

Net sales (SEK m) 

 

 

Adjusted EBITA (SEK m) 
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FINLAND 

THIRD QUARTER (JULY–SEPTEMBER)  

FULL PERIOD (JANUARY–SEPTEMBER)  

Key performance indicators 

(SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales 155 156 469 477

 Organic growth, % 0 -3 2 -11

 Acquired growth, % 0 0 0 0

 FX-effects, % -1 -3 -4 -0

Adjusted EBITA 13 14 22 20

Adjusted EBITA-margin, % 8.2 8.9 4.6 4.2

Number of employees (FTE) 909 904 909 904

Jan-Sep Jul-Sep 

Net sales (SEK m) 

 

 

Adjusted EBITA (SEK m) 
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OTHER INFORMATION

SIGNIFICANT RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES  

ACQUISITIONS AND SALES  

PARENT COMPANY  

RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE  

  

Shareholder

Number of 

shares and 

votes 

Shares and 

votes, % 

Nordea Fonder 6,801,534 7.1

Första AP-Fonden 5,590,748 5.8

Capital Group 4,847,688 5.1

Mawer Investment 

Management 4,792,383 5.0

Didner & Gerge Fonder 4,307,216 4.5

Andra AP-Fonden 4,261,319 4.4

Spiltan Fonder 4,258,343 4.4

SEB-Stiftelsen 4,000,000 4.2

Taiga Fund Management AS 3,257,291 3.4

Wipunen varainhallinta Oy 2,687,563 2.8

Handelsbanken Fonder 2,527,025 2.6

Swedbank Robur Fonder 2,483,554 2.6

BMO Global Asset 

Management 2,362,539 2.5

Heikintorppa Oy 2,000,000 2.1

Degroof Petercam 1,868,553 2.0

Total 15 largest 

shareholders
56,045,756 58.5

Other shareholders 39,766,266 41.5

Total 95,812,022 100.0

 Coor's fifteen largest shareholders 30 Sep 2021¹⁾
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Income statement (SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Net sales 2,428 2,297 7,203 7,102 9,691 9,591

Cost of services sold -2,137 -2,048 -6,347 -6,355 -8,587 -8,595

Gross income 291 248 856 747 1,104 996

Selling and administrative expenses -186 -159 -548 -512 -715 -678

Operating profit 105 89 308 236 390 318

Net financial income/expense -16 -15 -44 -48 -61 -66

Profit before tax 88 74 264 187 328 252

Income tax expense -19 -16 -61 -46 -76 -61

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 69 58 203 141 252 191

Operating profit 105 89 308 236 390 318

Amortisation and impairment of goodwill, customer 

contracts and trademarks 44 48 139 145 186 193

Items affecting comparability (note 3) 2 2 10 22 34 46

Adjusted EBITA 150 140 456 403 610 556

Earnings per share, SEK, before and after 

dilution 0.7 0.6 2.1 1.5 2.6 2.0

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

 Statement of comprehensive income (SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Income for the period 69 58 203 141 252 191

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to 

profit or loss

Currency translation differences 13 -1 51 -64 9 -106

Cash flow hedges 0 -1 3 -11 3 -10

Other comprehensive income for the period 14 -2 54 -75 13 -116

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 

PERIOD 83 56 256 66 265 74

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

   31 Dec 

Balance sheet (SEK m) 2021 2020 2020

ASSETS

Intangible assets

Goodwill 3,305 3,147 3,125

Customer contracts 355 442 392

Other intangible assets 168 172 170

Property, plant and equipment 

Right-of use assets held via leases 304 346 334

Other property, plant and equipment 84 85 83

Financial assets

Deferred tax receivable 128 212 146

Other financial assets 21 17 18

Total non-current assets 4,365 4,420 4,268

Current assets

Accounts receivable 1,186 1,174 1,144

Other current assets, interest-bearing 1 1 1

Other current assets, non-interest-bearing 347 295 256

Cash and cash equivalents 122 345 396

Total current assets 1,656 1,815 1,796

TOTAL ASSETS 6,021 6,235 6,064

30 Sep 

  31 Dec 

Balance sheet (SEK m) 2021 2020 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 2,119 2,068 2,079

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (Note 2) 1,146 1,373 1,273

Lease liabilities (Note 2) 194 240 227

Deferred tax liability 17 26 18

Provisions for pensions 20 20 18

Other non-interest bearing liabilities 1 0 0

Total non-current liabilities 1,378 1,659 1,536

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities (Note 2) 107 102 103

Current tax liabilities 68 103 50

Accounts payable 578 529 607

Other current liabilities 1,767 1,769 1,674

Short-term provisions 4 6 15

Total current liabilities 2,523 2,508 2,449

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,021 6,235 6,064

30 Sep 



 

    

 COOR SERVICE MANAGEMENT HOLDING AB │INTERIM REPORT:  JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2021 19 (31)  

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

1) C        u      k          w p        u                   mm  m    u         G  up’  LTIP 2018        v  p  g  mm . A       ment of shares was carried out under the 

share component of LTIP 2018 in the second quarter, but the Group continues to have a financial obligation under the option component of the programme. At 30 September 

2021, the number of guaranteed shares amounted to 320,000. 
2) I             qu         2021, C      pu           umb       w               u                   mm  m    u         G  up’  LTIP 2021 incentive programme. A total of 

400,000 shares were repurchased in the second quarter at an average cost of SEK 72.40 per share. The company previously repurchased a number of own shares to secure 

                mm  m    u         G  up’  LTIP 2019        v  p  g  mm . C      w               740,000      u y       . 

 

  Jan-Dec 

Statement of changes in equity (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2020

Opening balance at beginning of period 2,079 1,980 1,980

Income for the period 203 141 191

Other comprehensive income for the period 54 -75 -116

Long-term incentive programs 9 7 10

Share swap for hedging of long-term incentive 

program ¹⁾ -6 15 15

Acquisition of own shares ²⁾ -29 0 0

Dividend -190 0 0

Closing balance at end of period 2,119 2,068 2,079

Jan-Sep 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Cash flow statement (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Operating profit 105 89 308 236 390 318

Adjustment for non-cash items 93 99 283 287 391 395

Finance net -15 -15 -42 -46 -59 -64

Income tax paid -2 -15 -42 -37 -51 -46

Cash flow before changes in working capital 181 158 506 439 670 603

Change in working capital 133 125 -46 71 16 133

Cash flow from operating activities 314 283 460 510 686 736

Net investments -18 -10 -48 -51 -63 -65

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 5) -209 0 -272 -12 -272 -12

Cash flow from investing activities -226 -10 -321 -63 -335 -77

Change in borrowings 0 -100 -129 -450 -229 -550

Dividend 0 0 -190 0 -190 0

Net lease commitments -31 -31 -92 -93 -126 -126

Other 0 0 -35 -20 -35 -20

Cash flow from financing activities -31 -131 -447 -562 -580 -696

Total cash flow for the period 57 141 -307 -115 -229 -37

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 57 203 396 497 345 497

Exchange gains on cash and cash equivalents 8 1 33 -36 6 -63

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 122 345 122 345 122 396

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Cash conversion 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

EBIT 105 89 308 236 390 318

Depreciation and amortisation 92 98 284 293 383 392

Adjustment for items affecting comparability 2 2 10 22 34 46

Adjusted EBITDA 199 189 602 551 807 756

Net investments* -18 -11 -49 -55 -64 -70

Change in working capital 133 125 -46 71 16 133

Cash flow for calculation of cash conversion 314 303 506 566 758 818

Cash conversion, % 158 160 84 103 94 108

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

*Net investments incl. profit and loss from sales of fixed assets



 

    

 COOR SERVICE MANAGEMENT HOLDING AB │INTERIM REPORT:  JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2021 21 (31)  

REPORTING BY SEGMENT 

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Geographical segments (SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Net sales

Sweden 1,164 1,158 3,546 3,629 4,821 4,904

Total sales 1,177 1,199 3,585 3,754 4,903 5,072

Internal sales -13 -41 -38 -125 -82 -168

Norway 603 495 1,708 1,554 2,256 2,102

Total sales 605 497 1,714 1,560 2,264 2,109

Internal sales -2 -2 -6 -6 -8 -8

Finland 155 156 469 477 638 646

Total sales 155 156 469 477 638 646

Internal sales 0 0 0 0 0 0

Denmark 508 487 1,480 1,444 1,977 1,941

Total sales 509 488 1,480 1,446 1,978 1,944

Internal sales -0 -1 -1 -2 -2 -3

Group functions/other -2 -0 -1 -1 -1 -1

Total 2,428 2,297 7,203 7,102 9,691 9,591

Adjusted EBITA

Sweden 119 106 377 350 506 479

Norway 43 33 119 90 153 124

Finland 13 14 22 20 26 24

Denmark 23 21 80 61 103 83

Group functions/other -47 -34 -142 -118 -177 -154

Total 150 140 456 403 610 556

Adjusted EBITA is reconciled to profit before tax 

as follows:

Amortisation and impairment of goodwill, customer 

contracts and trademarks
-44 -48 -139 -145 -186 -193

Items affecting comparability (note 3) -2 -2 -10 -22 -34 -46

Net financial income/expense -16 -15 -44 -48 -61 -66

Profit before tax 88 74 264 187 328 252

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Adjusted EBITA margin, % 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Sweden 10.2 9.1 10.6 9.6 10.5 9.8

Norway 7.1 6.6 6.9 5.8 6.8 5.9

Finland 8.2 8.9 4.6 4.2 4.0 3.8

Denmark 4.6 4.4 5.4 4.2 5.2 4.3

Group functions/other - - - - - -

Total 6.2 6.1 6.3 5.7 6.3 5.8

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Net sales by type of contract (SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Net sales

IFM 1,451 1,340 4,310 4,172 5,689 5,550

FM - services 977 956 2,893 2,931 4,003 4,041

Total 2,428 2,297 7,203 7,102 9,691 9,591

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 
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SEGMENTS – QUARTERLY 

 2019 

Geographical segments (SEK m) Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4

Net sales, external

Sweden 1,164 1,206 1,176 1,275 1,158 1,174 1,297 1,400

Norway 603 585 520 548 495 461 598 656

Finland 155 155 160 169 156 158 163 168

Denmark 508 498 474 497 487 473 483 509

Group functions/other -2 2 -0 -0 -0 -0 -0 -0

Total 2,428 2,445 2,330 2,489 2,297 2,265 2,541 2,732

Adjusted EBITA

Sweden 119 135 124 129 106 120 124 138

Norway 43 41 35 34 33 25 32 40

Finland 13 5 4 4 14 5 1 1

Denmark 23 33 24 22 21 29 10 19

Group functions/other -47 -46 -49 -36 -34 -38 -46 -47

Total 150 167 139 153 140 141 122 152

Adjusted EBITA-margin, %

Sweden 10.2 11.2 10.5 10.1 9.1 10.2 9.6 9.9

Norway 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.2 6.6 5.5 5.4 6.2

Finland 8.2 3.2 2.5 2.5 8.9 3.0 0.9 0.6

Denmark 4.6 6.6 5.1 4.5 4.4 6.2 2.1 3.7

Group functions/other - - - - - - - -

Total 6.2 6.8 6.0 6.2 6.1 6.2 4.8 5.6

 2019 

Type of contract (SEK m) Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4

Net sales, external

IFM 1,451 1,468 1,391 1,379 1,340 1,300 1,531 1,695

FM-services 977 977 939 1,110 956 965 1,010 1,038

Total 2,428 2,445 2,330 2,489 2,297 2,265 2,541 2,732

20202021

2021 2020
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PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 

PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT 

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Income statement (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Net sales 2 2 7 3 8 4

Selling and administrative expenses -9 -11 -28 -27 -28 -27

Operating profit -7 -9 -21 -23 -20 -22

Dividend from group companies 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other net financial income/expense -11 -11 -33 -34 -44 -45

Profit/loss after financial items -18 -20 -55 -57 -65 -67

Group contribution 0 0 0 0 64 64

Profit/loss before tax -18 -20 -55 -57 -1 -4

Income tax expense -1 -2 -4 -5 -6 -6

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD -20 -21 -59 -62 -7 -10

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

  31 Dec 

Balance sheet (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2020

ASSETS

Shares in subsidiaries 7,789 7,789 7,789

Deferred tax asset 46 50 50

Other financial assets 3 1 2

Total non-current assets 7,838 7,840 7,841

Receivables from Group companies* 0 0 69

Other trading assets 9 3 2

Cash and cash equivalents* 2 1 1

Total current assets 11 4 72

TOTAL ASSETS 7,848 7,844 7,913

  31 Dec 

Balance sheet (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' equity 5,224 5,446 5,509

Liabilities

Borrowings 1,144 1,371 1,271

Provisions for pensions 4 2 3

Total non-current liabilities 1,148 1,373 1,273

Liabilities to Group companies* 1,458 1,002 1,108

Income tax liability 7 11 13

Accounts payable 0 1 0

Other current liabilities 11 11 10

Total current liabilities 1,476 1,025 1,131

Total liabilities 2,624 2,398 2,404

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,848 7,844 7,913

30 Sep 

* The company is part of the Group wide cash pool with the subsidiary Coor Service Management Group AB as master account holder. The balance in 

the Group cash pool is accounted for as a current receivable or liability to Group companies. 

30 Sep 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

DATA PER SHARE 

 Rolling Jan-Dec 

Key performance indicators (SEK m) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Net sales 2,428 2,297 7,203 7,102 9,691 9,591

Net sales growth, % 5.7 -7.8 1.4 -6.3 -1.5 -7.0

  of which organic growth, % 5.0 -7.2 1.7 -6.8 -0.7 -6.8

  of which acquired growth, % 0.8 2.5 0.6 2.4 0.7 2.0

  of which FX effect, % -0.1 -3.0 -0.9 -2.0 -1.5 -2.2

Operating profit (EBIT) 105 89 308 236 390 318

EBIT margin, % 4.3 3.9 4.3 3.3 4.0 3.3

EBITA 149 137 446 381 576 511

EBITA margin, % 6.1 6.0 6.2 5.4 5.9 5.3

Adjusted EBITA 150 140 456 403 610 556

Adjusted EBITA margin, % 6.2 6.1 6.3 5.7 6.3 5.8

Adjusted EBITDA 199 189 602 551 807 756

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 8.2 8.2 8.4 7.8 8.3 7.9

Adjusted net profit 113 106 342 287 439 384

Net working capital -812 -828 -812 -828 -812 -881

Net working capital / Net sales, % -8.4 -8.4 -8.4 -8.4 -8.4 -9.2

Cash conversion, % 158 160 84 103 94 108

Net debt 1,322 1,372 1,322 1,372 1,322 1,207

Leverage, times 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.6

Equity/assets ratio, % 35 33 35 33 35 34

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Data per share 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Share price at end of period 83.0 61.0 83.0 61.0 83.0 72.4

No. of shares at end of period 95,812,022 95,812,022 95,812,022 95,812,022 95,812,022 95,812,022

No. of treasury shares¹⁾ -740,000 -340,000 -740,000 -340,000 -740,000 -340,000

No. of shares outstanding 95,072,022 95,472,022 95,072,022 95,472,022 95,072,022 95,472,022

No. of  ordinary shares outstanding 

(weighted average) 95,072,022 95,472,022 95,281,616 95,472,022 95,326,479 95,472,022

Earnings per share, before and after 

dilution, SEK 0.73 0.61 2.13 1.48 2.65 2.00

Shareholders' equity per share, SEK 22.29 21.66 22.29 21.66 22.29 21.78

¹⁾To secure its financial exposure in accordance with the LTIP 19 and LTIP 21 long-term incentive programs, Coor undertook acquisition of own shares.

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 
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NOTES  

NOTE 1 – ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES  

 

NOTE 2 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 

NOTE 3 – ITEMS AFFECTING COMPARABILITY  

 

 31 Dec  31 Dec

(SEK m ) 2021 2020 2020 2021 2020 2020

Lease liabilities 300 342 330 300 342 330

Liabilities to credit 

institutions 144 342 241 144 342 241

Corporate Bond 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Other non-current liabilities 2 31 31 2 31 31

Total 1,447 1,715 1,603 1,447 1,715 1,603

30 Sep 30 Sep 

Carrying amount Fair value 

   Rolling Jan-Dec 

Items affecting comparability (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Integration -1 -1 -8 -17 -10 -19

Restructuring -0 -2 -2 -5 -22 -25

Acquisition related expenses -1 0 -1 0 -1 0

Other 0 0 0 -0 -1 -1

Total -2 -2 -10 -22 -34 -46

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 
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NOTE 4 – PLEDGED ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

Parent company  

NOTE 5 – ACQUISITIONS 

Acquisition of R&K Service AS 

Acquisition of Veolia Technical Management 

  31 Dec 

Pledged assets (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2020

Bank guarantees 137 128 127

Total 137 128 127

  31 Dec 

Contingent liabilities (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2020

Performance bonds 174 172 169

Total 174 172 169

30 Sep 

30 Sep 
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NOTE 6 – SHARE-BASED INCENTIVE PROGRAMMES 

• 

• 

• 

  

Preliminary acquisition analysis (SEK m) 1)
R&K Service 

AS 

Veolia  

TM 
Totalt

Preliminary consideration paid 83 209 292

The assets acquired and liabilities assumed that have been recognised as a result 

of the acquisitions are the following 

Customer contracts 26 70 96

Trade marks 1 0 1

Property, plant and equipment 5 13 19

Cash and cash equivalents 19 0 19

Accounts receivable and other current receivables 13 50 64

Deferred tax liability -6 0 -6

Lease liability -5 -12 -17

Accounts payable and other current liabilities -16 -19 -34

Acquired identifiable net assets 39 103 142 

Goodwill 43 106 149

Total acquired net assets 83 209 292 

Cash flow attributable to acquisitions for the period 

Consideration paid 83 209 292

Cash in acquired businesses -19 0 -19

Net outflow, cash and cash equivalents 64 209 272 

¹⁾ Preliminary figures - acquisition analysis not completed at the end of the period.
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SELECTED KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 

PURPOSE OF SELECTED KEY 
PERFORMANCE INDICACTORS  

Growth  

Earnings and profitability  

Cash flow and working capital  

Net debt and leverage  

RECONCILIATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 Rolling Jan-Dec 

 Reconciliation of adjusted key performance 

indicators (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Operating profit (EBIT) 105 89 308 236 390 318

Amortisation and impairment of customer contracts 

and trademarks 44 48 139 145 186 193

EBITA 149 137 446 381 576 511

Items affecting comparability (Note 3) 2 2 10 22 34 46

Adjusted EBITA 150 140 456 403 610 556

Depreciation 48 49 145 148 197 199

Adjusted EBITDA 199 189 602 551 807 756

Income for the period 69 58 203 141 252 191

Amortisation and impairment of customer contracts 

and trademarks 44 48 139 145 186 193

Adjusted net profit 113 106 342 287 439 384

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 
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 Rolling Jan-Dec 

Specification of net working capital (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Accounts receivable 1,186 1,174 1,186 1,174 1,186 1,144

Other current assets, non-interest-bearing 347 295 347 295 347 256

Accounts payable -578 -529 -578 -529 -578 -607

Other current liabilities, non-interest-bearing -1,767 -1,769 -1,767 -1,769 -1,767 -1,674

Adjustment for accrued financial expenses 0 1 0 1 0 1

Net working capital -812 -828 -812 -828 -812 -881

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 

 Rolling Jan-Dec 

Specification of net debt (SEK m ) 2021 2020 2021 2020 12 mth. 2020

Borrowings 1,146 1,373 1,146 1,373 1,146 1,273

Lease liabilities 300 342 300 342 300 330

Provisions for pensions 20 20 20 20 20 18

Cash and cash equivalents -122 -345 -122 -345 -122 -396

Other financial non-current assets, interest-bearing -21 -17 -21 -17 -21 -18

Other current assets, interest-bearing -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

Net debt 1,322 1,372 1,322 1,372 1,322 1,207

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep 
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DEFINITIONS  

Cost of services sold  

Items affecting comparability  

EBITA  

Adjusted EBITA  

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted net profit  

Working capital 

Net investments  

LTM 

FTE 

Equal opportunities 

Employee motivation index (EMI) 

Customer satisfaction index (CSI) 

Scope 1–3 

 

 

 

CALCULATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS  

Net sales growth  

Organic growth  

Acquired growth  

EBITA margin  

Adjusted EBITA margin 

Adjusted EBITDA margin  

Working capital/net sales  

Net debt  

Earnings per share  

Equity per share  

Equity/assets ratio  

Cash conversion  

Leverage/capital structure  

TRIF (total recorded injury frequency) 

Scope 1 CO2 emissions 

Scope 2 CO2 emissions 
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

For questions concerning the financial report, please contact our CFO and IR Director Klas Elmberg (+46 10 559 65 80). 
 
For questions concerning the operations or the company in general, please contact President and CEO AnnaCarin Grandin (+46 10 559 57 70) or 
Director of Communications Magdalena Öhrn (+46 10 559 55 19). 
 
More information is also available on our website: www.coor.com 

INVITATION TO A PRESS AND ANALYST PRESENTATION 

O  9 N v mb   2021,    10:00  .m. CET,       mp  y’  P             CFO w    g v    p                 v   pm                  quarter in a 
webcast. To participate in the webcast, please register in advance using the following link: 
https://onlinexperiences.com/Launch/QReg/ShowUUID=B0067591-74D5-44FF-8917-B2923FBD886C 
 
To listen to the presentation by telephone, dial +46850558353 (Sweden), +4723500236 (Norway), +4578150110 (Denmark), +358923194478 
(Finland) or +443333009266 (UK). 
The briefing material and a recording of the webcast will be pub                mp  y’  w b     www.    .com, under Investors/Reports and 
presentations, after the briefing. 

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 

10 February 2022 Interim Report January–December 2021 

29 April 2022 Interim Report January–March 2022 

15 July 2022                  Interim Report January–June 2022 

10 November 2022 Interim Report January–September 2022 

 
This constitutes information which Coor Service Management Holding AB is required to publish under the EU’s Market Abuse Regulation.  The information was submitted 
for publication through the above contact person on 9 November 2021, at 7:30 a.m. CET. 

https://onlinexperiences.com/Launch/QReg/ShowUUID=B0067591-74D5-44FF-8917-B2923FBD886C

